

Government of Kerala Abstract

General Education – Guidelines issued by SCERT to conduct K-TET – modification / exemption - orders issued.

## GENERAL EDUCATION (J) DEPARTMENT

## GO(P) No. 244/12/G Edn

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25.7.2012.

Read :- GO(P)No. 215/12/G Edn dated 4.7.2012.

## ORDER

As per the GO read above, Government have approved the guidelines developed by SCERT to conduct the Teachers Eligibility Test in the state. In modification/exemption to the GO read above, Government are pleased to hereby order the following:

- 1) The teachers who are appointed against regular vacancies on or before 31.3.2012 are exempted from acquiring K-TET.
- 2) Claimants under Rule 51(A) and Rule 51(B) Chapter XIV A KER as on the date of this GO are exempted from acquiring K-TET.
- 3) The teachers appointed on daily wages against additional division vacancies during the academic year 2011-2012 will be exempted from acquiring K-TET provided they are found to be otherwise eligible for approval and the vacancies to which they were appointed are properly established on completion of UID based staff fixation.
- 4) The teachers who are appointed against regular vacancies in 2012-13 will be given approval w.e.f 1.6.2012 if they produce K-TET Pass Certificate.
- 5) M.Ed holders shall stand exempted from Kerala Teacher Eligibility Test.
- 6) The word 'State Eligibility Test' in the para(2) of the GO read above shall be corrected and read as 'Kerala Teacher Eligibility Test'.

By Order of the Governor M. Sivasankar Secretary to Government

The Director of Public Instruction, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, SCERT, Thiruvananthapuram

The Secretary, Pareeksha Bhavan, Poojappura

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission, Thiruvananthapuram(with C/L)

The Principal Accountant General(Audit), Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Thiruvananthapuram

The Executive Director, IT@School, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock File / Office copy

Copy To : PS to Minister for Education

PA to Secretary, General Education Department

CA to Additional Secretary, General Education Department

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer